Cumbria Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
Freedom of Information Disclosure Log
Ref No &
Date

Request Received

Response Provided

001-20
14/01/2020

I would like to request a freedom of information regarding all previous
convictions and cautions for a visa application to go on a family holiday

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does not hold the
personal information you are seeking.
Should you wish to know what personal information (if any) Cumbria
Constabulary holds about you, for example within incident logs, crime
reports, statements, criminal files, etc. you can request this
information.
To help to facilitate a request and to assist you to provide the
information required to enable your request to be processed
promptly, you may wish to submit a request on a Subject Access
form. A link to the form can be found here.
When submitting a request to Cumbria Constabulary using the
provided form, or otherwise in writing, this should be sent to the
address shown below. If you require any assistance, or clarification,
please also use the below contact details.
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Ref No &
Date

Request Received

Response Provided
The Data Protection Officer
People Department, Corporate Support
Cumbria Constabulary
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall
Penrith
Cumbria
CA10 2AU
Telephone: 101 (Option 2 Ext 60025) or
0300 1240113 (Option 2 Extension 60025)
Email: subjectaccess@cumbria.police.uk

002-20
21/01/2020

I request information on the stations and custody suites throughout your
policing area. Can you please provide information on:
Police Stations containing custody areas. Both Staffed and reserve
locations Number of cells and detention rooms at each location Front
Counter opening hours Direct contact information for the front desk or
custody suite contact person.
Any stations closed since 2010

The Police and Crime Commissioner does not have any statutory
authority to become involved or intervene with regards to
operational policing matters, and he does not have access to such
information. Therefore, I can advise that the Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner does not hold the information you seek.
Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:
Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
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Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

003-20
21/01/2020

I am concerned about modern slavery. and am making a request under
the Freedom of Information Act. Could you tell me how many reports have
been received alleging modern slavery offences within Cumbria. How
many prosecutions have been instigated and how many
successful convictions have there been.

The Police and Crime Commissioner does not have any statutory
authority to become involved or intervene with regards to
operational policing matters, and he does not have access to such
information. Therefore, I can advise that the Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner does not hold the information you seek.
Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:
Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

004-20
14/01/2020

- Any correspondence relating to Drug Consumption Rooms / facilities /
centres (or Overdose Prevention Rooms / facilities / centres). If it is
possible to do keyword searches on “drug consumption” and “overdose
prevention”, this would suffice.

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner has now considered
your request and I am able to advise that following keyword searches
as above, we have not received any such correspondence.
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For guidance, I am seeking correspondence sent or received by the office
of the Police and Crime Commissioner between 1 January 2019 and today
(13 January 2020).
If this FOI request is too wide or unclear in any respect, please contact me
as per your section 16 duty to provide advice and assistance. If any of this
correspondence is already in the public domain, I would be grateful if you
could direct me to it.
005-20
24/01/2020

Please provide details of grants awarded in the financial years 2017-2018
Your request has been considered and I can confirm that the OPCC
and 2018-2019
does hold the information you seek, however we will not be able to
 For which at least one of the outputs/outcomes was to provide
provide this in the requested format.
services to victims of stalking. This could be any service to help victims
e.g. counselling, information and advice, casework however there
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner commissions Victim
must be specific reference to working with victims of stalking.
Support to contact and provide a support service to all victims of
 Please provide details of the grant including the amount, the service crime.
provider, the services provided and the specific stalking
outcome/output.
The cost of victims referral service with Victim Support is as follows:
 Please indicate with a y/n if the service is open to victims of stalking
who are not ex-intimate in the table below
 2017-18
£289,273
 2018-19
£321,356
No explicit funding or grants have been awarded to provide specific
support around stalking.
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006-20
30/01/2020

1.
Could you please tell me the PCC’s annual salary and whether this
has remained the same since the post was created in 2012?

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner has now considered
your request and I can advise you of the following:

2.
How many members of staff did your office have when it was
created in November 2012, and what was the annual salary cost at that
time?
3.
How many members of staff does your office have as of now,
January 2020, and what is the current annual salary cost?
4.
How many members of staff are paid an annual salary of more than
£100,000 as of now, January 2020?
5.
How many members of staff has the office employed since
November 2012 and what is the total salary cost of this?

1. From 15/11/2020 – 30/04/2018 the annual salary for the
Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria was: £65,000.
From 01/05/2018 to date the annual salary for the Police and
Crime Commissioner for Cumbria is £66,300. This salary was
set nationally by the Home Secretary on recommendations
from the Senior Salaries Review Body (SSRB) in September
2018.
2. In November 2012 the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner had 8 members of staff with an annual salary
cost of: £340,953.
3. As of January 2020 the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner has 14 members of staff at an annual salary
cost of: £489,330. The increase has been as a result of the
expansion of the remit of Police and Crime Commissioners
since their inception in 2012. The Office expansion has been
mandatory to accommodate more responsibilities.
4. I can advise that 0 members of staff within the Office of the
Police and Crime Commissioner are paid an annual salary of
more than £100,000.
5. Since November 2012, the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner has employed 24 members of staff at a total
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salary cost of £3,139,114 (7.25 Years). This includes
temporary and contracted staff who have been employed for
a specific role or provide cover for permanent members of
staff.
Please note that the figures provided above have been provided as a
‘headcount’ rather than full time equivalent. Some of our staff do
not work on a full time basis.

007-20
03/02/2020

I am looking for some assistance with your organisation’s Spend/Transpare Your request has now been considered and I am able to advise you of
ncy data, available on the following weblink:
the following:
I am looking for some assistance with your organisation’s
Spend/Transparency data, available on the following weblink:

Under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2001 this
information will not be disclosed to you by way of this request as this
information can be found on the OPCC website via the following link,
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcum titled 2019/20 Q3: https://cumbria-pcc.gov.uk/financebria-pcc.gov.uk%2Ffinance-governance%2Ftransparency%2Fcontractsgovernance/transparency/contracts-and-spending/
andspending%2F&amp;data=02%7C01%7CLisa.Hodgson%40cumbria.police.uk
%7C3fe3e29810cc4dd9736f08d7a8c893e1%7C7ea6412da8874942951ccd
722827b11a%7C0%7C0%7C637163451730318338&amp;sdata=ZXKg9LcIrx
WYW0TihjnFMoIgd%2FlRUzFeeoF%2Fspb6hO4%3D&amp;reserved=0
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There appears to be no file available for the month of Oct 2019 to Dec 19.
Could you advise when the file will be made available to view online?
Would it be possible for you to email me a copy of the Oct 2019 to Dec 19
file please & Thank you.

008-20
11/02/2020

I am putting together a series of reports for … about domestic abuse and
violence.
A) The first report will look back at the history of DV, the second will ask
whether DV is the cause of many of societal problems, (homelessness
/mental health/crime/violence etc) The third will ask how DV can be
reduced. I am so interested to hear what our Police and Crime
Commissioners think about DV and its prevalence.

We have now considered your request and I am able to advise you of the
following:
Cumbria’s Police and Crime Commissioner, Peter McCall, said: “Domestic
violence is unacceptable and will not be tolerated in Cumbria.

“It’s exceptionally difficult to know how many sufferers of domestic
violence there are as many victims are still too scared or even
embarrassed to come forward and report there abuser. There will even
be those who don’t even know that they are victims as they have been
I am also hoping you can provide two stats.
1) The percentage of domestic violence in relation to all reported crime coerced to believe that they deserve it or that it is a sign of love: it is not.
to the police.
“Cumbria Constabulary are doing their best to protect those who have
2) The percentage DV in relation to violent crime reported to the police.
been subjected to abuse but we really need sufferers to come forward
and report it, if the police don’t know about it then they can’t help.
“Every report of domestic violence is taken very seriously and it will be
investigated.
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Date

Request Received
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“I would also like anyone who is suffering at the hands of an abuser that
if you do not want to come to the police there are other services that
can help.
“We have sexual assault services known as The Bridgeway who can help
point victims in the right direction of help that they need, they can be
contacted on 0808 118 6432.
“There are also three women’s centres in Cumbria that help vulnerable
women. Women Out West are based in Whitehaven, Barrow Women’s
Community Matters based in Barrow and Gateway 4 Women based in
Carlisle. All there contact details can be found on the Cumbria Together
website.
“Victim Support has a 24 hour helpline for those who wish to contact
them at any time on 0808 1689 111.
“The main message is clear: if you are a victim of domestic violence
please speak to someone, your claims will be taken seriously and there
are people who want to help. You don’t have to suffer in silence.”
The Police and Crime Commissioner would also be happy to speak with
you if this would be of assistance.
Points 1) and 2)
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The Police and Crime Commissioner does not have any statutory
authority to become involved or intervene with regards to operational
policing matters, and he does not have access to such information.
Therefore, I can advise that the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner does not hold the information you seek.
Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:
Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

009-20
27/02/2020

I am currently researching how Police Forces deal with FOI and Subject
Access Requests and would be grateful if you could provide the following
information.
1) How many requests does the Force receive per annum (past 3 years) –
FOI, Subject Access?
2) What software resources are currently used to handle these?
3) If bespoke disclosure management software is used when does the
current contract expire?

Your request has now been considered and I can advise that the
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does not hold the
information you seek. Cumbria Constabulary may hold the
information you have requested and you can contact them at:
Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
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4) Who is the senior officer responsible for dealing with FOI, Subject
Access, etc?

Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

Under the freedom of information act, I would like to know the following.
Please break down the figures by year, for the past 3 years.

Your request has now been considered and I can advise that the
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does not hold the
information you seek. The Police and Crime Commissioner does not
have any statutory authority to become involved or intervene with
regards to operational policing matters, and he does not have access
to such information.

• How many traffic light violations have been reported in your area?
• What is the volume of accidents at roundabouts and motorway
junctions?
• How many stop sign violations have been reported in your area?
• Also, which junction in your area were most accidents reported last
year?

011-20
03/03/2020

Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:

Thanks - please provide the responses in an Excel spreadsheet if possible.

Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

Under the freedom of information act, I would like to know the following.
Please break down the figures by year, for the past five years.

Your request has now been considered and I can advise that the
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does not hold the
information you seek. The Police and Crime Commissioner does not
have any statutory authority to become involved or intervene with
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1. How many car accidents / damages to vehicles in your local car parks
have there been in the last five years?

regards to operational policing matters, and he does not have access
to such information.

2. How many thefts have been reported in car parks in your area in the
last 5 years?

Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:

3. How many 'other' crimes crimes such as assaults (human) have been
reported in your area in the last 5 years in local car parks?

Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

Thanks - please provide the responses in an Excel spreadsheet if possible.

012-20
05/03/2020

013-20
09/03/2020

Please see below the information we are requesting under the ‘Freedom of
Information Act 2000’:
1.
Did your Police Crime Commissioner submit a response to the
Home Office public consultation, launched on the 5th of November 2019
“Strengthening police powers to tackle unauthorised encampments” ?
2.
If so, can you please provide us with a full e-copy or hard copy of
your response to this consultation?
Under the FOIA I'd like to request the following information please (if
different to the main Cumbria Police Service).

Your request has now been considered and I am able to advise you
that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria did not submit a
response to the Home Office public consultation, launched on the 5th
of November 2019 “Strengthening police powers to tackle
unauthorised encampments” .

1. Name of SIRO / Senior Information Risk Owner, (or person who will be
SIRO if current SIRO is planning to leave).

Questions 3 & 4
We have a Joint Data Protection Officer within Cumbria Constabulary

Your request has now been considered and I am able to advise you of
the following:
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freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

2. Contact email for SIRO.

4. Contact email for DPO.

Question 5
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does not have an
IAO appointed. As above, we share services with Cumbria
Constabulary, therefore this would fall to Cumbria Constabulary.

5. Do you have Information Asset Owners appointed?

In answer to question 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10:

6. Who would be responsible for organising training IAO's (If appointed)

Cumbria Constabulary may hold the information you have requested
and you can contact them at:

3. Name of Data Protection Officer.

7. Contact email for person named in Q6.
8. Do you have, have you considered, or do you align yourself towards the
ISO 27001 standard?
9. Who would be responsible for ISO 27001
consideration/implementation/maintenance (if applicable)?

Freedom of Information
Professional Standards Department
Police Headquarters
Carleton Hall, Penrith
Cumbria, CA10 2AU
Or alternatively e-mail: freedomofinformation@cumbria.police.uk

10. A contact email for person in the answer to Q9.
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